IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE  * BEFORE THE
NW/Corner of Newburg Avenue

and Biddle Court # DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
1st Election District

1st Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(504 Newburg Avenue)

* CASE NO, 04-256-A

Denise & Glenn L. Meyers

Petitioners *
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter . comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Denise and Glenn L.
Meyers. The variance request is for property located at 504 Newburg Avenue in the Catonsville
area of Baltimore County. The variance request is from Sections 211.2 and 211.3 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R), to permit a proposed open projection (carport)
attached to a side of an existing dwelling with a 16 ft. front yard setback and a 5 ft. side yard
setback in lieu of 18 fi. 9 in. and 6 fi. respectively. The subject property and requested relief are
more particularly described on Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1, the plat to accompany the Petition for
Variance.

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property
having been posted, and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision shall be rendered
based upon the documentation presented.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 26-127 (b)(1) of
the Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the
file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general
welfare of the public and should therefore b;e granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning

Comtissioner, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts
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that comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict
compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship
upon the Petitioners.

Pursuartt to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, ihe

requested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimote
County, this _’"'Zf'_ day of December, 2003, that a variance from Sections 211.2 and 211.3 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R), to permit a proposed open projection (carpott)
attached to a side of an existing dwelling with a 16 ft. front yard setback and a 5 ft. side yard
setback in lieu of 18 ft. 9 in. and 6 ft. respectively, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject,
however, to the following restriction which is a condition precedent to the relief granted herein:

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt
of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time

is at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has
expired, If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be

required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original

condition.
m \S / 7
JQ¥IN V. MURPHY /

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
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Zoning Commissioner

Baltimore County

———————— i,
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Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 » Fax: 410-887-3468

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner

December 30, 2003

Mr. & Mrs, Glenn L. Meyers
504 Newburg Avenue
Catonsville, Maryland 21228

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 04-256-A
Property: 504 Newburg Avenue

Dear Mr. & Mrs, Meyerts:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The
administrative variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any patty, please be advised that any
party may file an appeal within thitty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of
Permits & Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

ohn V. Murphy /‘/\X

Deputy Zoning Commissioner

JVM:raj
Enclosure

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printed on Recyclad Papar



for the property located at n .
which is presently zoned RESIDENTIAL

Petitfn for Admini stﬁtive Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

"‘_L.; 2 A

21228

This'Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Mana?em&nt The undersigned, fegal

owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore Count'y andswhtlich s described In the descrip
rom Section(s : .

- AND 301, (1955 Ecz:? To ?raemum?euﬁoszﬁc
SETBACE AND A G ET7 4108 YAED SETBACK IN LIEU o £3FT‘qIN

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance
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on and plat attached ereto and

peEERee 1.2, 21,5,
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of the zoning regulations of Baitimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back |

of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations, |
[, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zonmg
regulatmns and restrictions of Baltimore County adnpted pursuant tu the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Conga&t Purchaser/lL essee;

\
Name - Type or Print

Signature
Address “Jelephone No,
City State Zip Code

Attorney For Petitioner:

Name - Type or Prirt

Telephone No.

State Zip Code

/ )@4/5@ bl o = A
2 ype or Print

Ifwe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of |

F #iry. that I/'we are the legal nwner(s) of the property which
s the subject of this Petition,

Legal Owner(s):
Ari . EY : ) |

Name - 1ype Of Prnt /7

Signature

1 !_..J i -»“é .
Signature g

S04 MaﬂB_BE._AVE 416 't%h%
_CATNSVILE MARYIAND 21228

City State Zip Cdde

Representative to be Contacted:

Narme - ) IL
Address | ' - Telephone No.
City " State Zip Code .

T~ = o ——
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FEUBlG Hex mg having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, It is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Godnty, :
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rég; ;f} ofgsilimore County and that the property be reposted.
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that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearér*c; ddvertised, as required by the zohing

. S o
T . bk ot . -
Zoning Comimissionst of BaltifAore Coynty
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Aﬂidaﬂt in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zonln Commissioner of Baitimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is' within the personal knowled of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) islare

competent to testify thereto in the event that g pubhc hearing is scheduled in t e future with regard thereto.
That the Affiant(s) does/do presently remqe at f’Wﬁc{ 2 (5 ,Qf(lg/

-TﬁLsma———‘ﬂ/éﬂﬁzm

That based upon personat knowledge, the following are the facts upon which liwe base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indlcate hardship or-practical dlfﬂculg

We would like to erect a new carport to replace our existing carport. The old carport was

in need of refurbishing, but due to the severe weather conditions this past year , it was not

salvageable. The new carport would be 3 feet wider and 15 feet longer. We would like

the larger carport to be able to have handicapped access to and from the car. Our existing

carport does not allow easy access from the vehicles at its current width. The new carport

would not be any wider than the existing driveway. However, the new dimensions of the

carport would not be within the stated code for distance to our neighbor’s property lines FRONT ST#4T

We are requesting a variance to place the new carport as stated. o

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to prowde additional information.

ﬁunatumg@z% ” T phature "—‘Mt%@ ) T
éE?l//f/:_ / /%‘:VE,QS “ %A TCYERS

ame - Type or Prin

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this \R day of ' NS 2003, before me, a Notary Public of the State
" of Maryland, in and for the ggunﬁ aforesald, personally appeare -

%\:ehh L. W\-&a}éﬂ% ong epnse L Weuor 3 —
e Affiant(s) herein, pajsonally known or satistactorily identified{p me as suc Afhiant(s).
AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

-
J m N
. F 1 Sor
" _ r

N otary Public
) My Commission fes &l Sf_qz\; 200 (o

REV 10/25/01
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AfTidavit in Support of Administrative Variance

The underéigneq hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoniﬁg Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein 'given is . within the personal knowled%e of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. |

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at 5/0{/ NI C — — e

:%iﬁ = //e"‘ _/%ée o Z ‘,:2 e ZIp Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/iwe base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difﬂculgr): |

4

We would like to erect a new carport to replace our existing carport. The old carport was

in need of refurbishing, but due to the severe weather conditions this past year , it was not

salvageable. The new carport would be 3 feet wider and 15 feet longer. We would like

the larger carport to be able to have handicapped access to and from the car. Qur existing

carport does not allow easy access from the vehicles at its current width. The new carport

would not be any wider than the existing driveway. However, the new dimensions of the

carport would not be within the stated code for distance to our neighbor’s property lined FRonT S7TReeT
We are requesting a variance to place the new carport as stated. o

\.1.

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advenrtising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

Signature

Name - Type of Prini o e ame - Type of Pt T - —
i\ STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit: |

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this _.\¥ _ day of N e N , 20 Q% before me, a Notary Public of the State

" of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeare

Clenn L. Meuers ang enise (. Neqers
e Affiani(s) herein, personally known or salisiactorlly ldentined lame as suc Affiant(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal . | /

: Y I hi - i .' A
o otary Public

| ' H My Commiss xpires mp' OOkg
\

REV 10/25/01 - o -~




Petit®n for Administ®tive Variance

to th\fe Z.oning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 504 \EWPURG ANE 2\228
| " Y |

. | which is presen]y ﬁll 4 DENTLA

This' Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition fora\{ariance rom Section(s) 395 - %;’!9 s ?,«-‘E Y-
(. ; Ay Al / C}%S’éczm\
( open prdsechay on Aoty i3 ano Sol.

T o Peamit A PRopose CALPKT ATTACH LI TD  ASI0e 0F Dwreet( oA

UFT FRovr Naps Setope K fprp A BFr S0 Yarn SeTRAR 0 LiFU oF
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of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form. |

t

Prcpérty is 10 be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties c;f

l:uer ury, that l/'we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
s the subject of this Petition. -

Cony;act Purchaser/l essee: Legal Owner(s):

N 5 A/ ENN/ /.
Name - Type or Print | ame - Type of Phint _ p
o - ? 7o 27774 /J
Signature | Signature

Address ~ Telephone No. Name - Type of Print

? eéf&u:uz L Yty ;4«_.@ 777
¥

City State Zlp Code Signature

Attorney For Petitioner: - &L_ME&L@E’E_A\LE__ 410 T\9 7025
* l R Address . ‘ . Telaphone No.
R _CANsviLE  MARyiAND 21228
City

Narne -~ Type or Print : State Zip Code
\ - _ Representative to be Contacted:
\\ Signature | :
* Company o ) 1 | Name ———
Address | | ' " Telephone Ng. Address " Jelephone No.
o N : . ) . _ ) o
City . o State ! Zip Code City ) State Zip Code
: - : e e e Y D ——— — o ——m— ~ —— e e b a2 gh
A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, It )s ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,

this day of _ . that the subject matter of this petition be set for a publi¢ hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
reguiafions of Baliimore County and that the property be reposted. ,

______

LI‘_
¢
LA

-
ra

Zoning ﬁmﬁrﬁiﬁﬁg{‘qi Eﬁrﬁhﬂﬁ;ﬁnunty ”
CASE NO. @L/ A56 A ' Reviewed By _(JL-- Date

REV 10/25/01 : Estimated Posting Date A
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ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 504 NEWBURG AVENUE,
CATONSVILLE MARULAND 21228

Location from the settEreest corner of Newburg Avenue and Biddle
court. NodhuasT

Front footage, parallel to Newburg avenue 72.19 feet, traveling from
the intersection 8.31 10'03" west.

Depth of lot S.58 49'57” east distance of 89.17 feet.

Distance describing rear of lot N.19 03’ 03" east, 101.15 feet.
Length paralle! to Biddie court N.70 56'57"west 57.37 feet.
Being lot #2 Section 3 in the Hilton subdivision as recorded in
Baitimore County Plat Book #22, Folio 87 . Also known as 504

Newburg Avenue and located in the @election district, 2md
‘ T Z. )57
Councilman District. - o
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: CASE # 04-256-A

PETITIONER/DEVELOPER:
Glenn & Denise Meyers

DATE OF HEARING:
N/A

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, ROOM 111

111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVE.

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

ATTENTION: REBECCA HART
LADIES AND GENTLEMEN:

THIS LETTER IS TO CERTIFY UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE NECESSARY
SIGN(S) REQUIRED BY LAW WERE POSTED CONSPICUQUSLY ON THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT

LOCATION

504 Newburg Avenue

DATE
December 2003

._--m- / 24 2 / — ﬁﬂ/g'

SiGNATURE OF SIGN POSTER

BRUCE DOAK

l GERHOLD, CROSS & ETZEL, L.TD
SUITE 100
320EAST TOWSONTOWN BLVD
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21286
410-823-4470 PHONE
410-823-4473 FAX

'OSTED ON: November 26, 2003

11/26/2003




DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW |

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Requiations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of -
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

y——

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltem Number or Case Number: __CD% &5’6 A
Petitioner: X MNE YFRS |
Address or Location: x 504 Nétu@g RG AUE.

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: (o LENN L. MEYERS
Address: SO¥ NEFWRUREG AUE.

CATORS VILLE N0 2123
Telephone Number: i’f/(? - 7/ 7~ [0S

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ
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® _ZONING REVIEW

-ase Number 04- 55%’ -A Address M&&[&Muﬁj

sontact Person: w) LEUJ?’_Q- _ Phone Number: 410-887“6391

Planne:r Please Print Your Name

ling Date: _L%K%/di Posting Date: ///Zﬁ/ﬁ*f Closing Date: /ééé/z /o3

\ny contact \made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
nrough the contact person (planner) using the case number. ;

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form} and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs.  Any
reposting must be done only by-one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
s again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing

date,

DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1.000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date. |

QRDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief: or (C)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The ordér will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighoor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning:
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date. time and focation. As when the sign was originally
postefd, certification of this change and a photograph of the aitered s1gn must be forwvarded to -
lhis office, . ' — a

¥
)

lllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT
ase Number 04-| 5L | -A Address _ AL ALwBIE FUVE .
etitioner's Name (ZEa) w@m@m@@g_ Telephone _<L/o 712 BZ5
osting Date: [/‘/Z%ZQZ -

Closing Date: 1%12 ﬁ:'/ 2 5 .

fording for Sign: _To Permit  aa/ Arrsg 0Jmm A (6D SETHBACK )
OF SEIL BID B FrRend k) Serdicie oF /6 FT. N LEY ofF §Fr AVD
[B FL.9 . RespecrveLy R S .

w b Nl el -

( ﬁlap W’f P05ﬁ5ﬁ9 pfﬂDW CR - Rewised 5:128/00
BALTIMORE CCUMT+ DERPARTMLENT OF PSAMITS ANO DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

- sk _*iﬂ*mm‘qﬁw A i - =W, e
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Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Departtment of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

December 15, 2003

Glenn L. Meyers
Denise L. Meyers

804 Newberg Avenue
Catonsville, MD 21228

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Meyers:
RE: Case Number: 04-256-A, 504 Newburg Avenue

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on November 18, 2003.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems

with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very {ruly yours,

0 4.0 0
‘ 1 P%‘?:f‘t s - * 1 - LT ey

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:rih

Enclosures

o Peaple’s Counsel

Visit the County’s Website at www baltimorecountyonline.info

niod with Soybean Ink
on Recycled Papet
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. 700 East Joppa Road
Baltimore County Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Fire Department

410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 December S, 2003
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Rebecca Hart

Distribution Meeting of: December 8, 2003

Ltem No: 249, @266

-

Dear Ms. Hart:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

7. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK

Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881
MS5S=1102F

Cc: File

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

2 Printed with Soyboan Ink
on Hecycled Paper



Drawen lo Excel
Robert L. Ehrlleh, Jr, Gorernor 1 hWé X Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
y Nedl J. Pedersen, Administrator
an

Michael 5. Sieele, L Governor
Administrati

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF THANSPOATATION

Date: /2, © .43

Ms. Rebecca Hart RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of ftemNo, < g, JLL
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Hart:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access 4 State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very fruly yours,

7 L

%.. Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number {s _ _
Mearyland fetay Service for fmpaired Heari ity ar Speeeh 1.800.201.7 105 Statewlide Toll Free

Street dddress 707 Noeth Calvert Strect » Baltimaore, Maryland 21202 + Phone 410.545 0300 www.marytandroads.com



TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

&

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: December 18, 2003
Department of Permits and

Development Management R 3 CE [ VE D

Arnold F. 'Pat’ Keller, 111 DE C1 8 2003
Director, Office of Planning

Administrative Variance

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.
For. further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared By: \\_)\Q&‘Z:(\ Mﬁ—&_‘

Section Chief: %

AFK/LL




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: December 24, 2003
Department of Permits &
Development Managemierit

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans
N Review
SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For December 003

Item Nos. 24 , 257, 258, 260,
261, 262, 264, 265, and 266

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
items, and we have no cominents,.

RWB:CEN:jrb

ce: File

ZAC-1215-2003-1TEM NOS 249 AND 256-266-12242003
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